class of people, object, events or elements to which generalizations 
are to be inferred. A research population islikewise identifiedas a 
well-defined assembly of individuals that have similar characteristics. 
Thus, the population of this study comprised of two hundred and four 
(204) consisting of directors, administrative staff, record staff and any 
other cadre in ten (10) different private hospitals in Yenagoa, Bayelsa 
state, namely.

The study area

Location: Yenagoa turn out to be a state Capital when Bayelsa State 
was founded in 1996, Yenagoa is physically situated between latitude